## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
Name Execution Date								
Evonik Degussa GmBH 04/09/2013								
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Forschungsz	rschungszentrum Julich GmBH						
Street Address:	Wilhelm-Joh	Wilhelm-Johnen-Strasse						
City:	Julich							
State/Country:	GERMANY							
Postal Code:	D-52425							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4								
Property Type			Number					
Patent Number:		67468	355					
Patent Number:		70945	584					
Patent Number: 74355		74355						
Patent Number: 79816			640					
Patent Number: 7981640 8   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6								
Fax Number:	703770							
			when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Email:	Phone: 7037707900   Email: dexter.forbes@pillsburylaw.com							
	Correspondent Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP							
Address Line 1:	·							
Address Line 2:								
Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			021123-0311869					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Patrick A. Doody					
502326653			REEL:	PATENT 030300 FRAME: 0235				

Signature:	/Patrick A Doody/	
Date:	04/26/2013	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment-4-pat#page2.tif		

Please return signed/recorded to: Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 McLean, VA 22102

## ASSIGNMENT OF ISSUED U.S. PATENTS

### C/M#\_021123-0265175 Client Ref. 1999P10130 US02

#### WHEREAS, Evonik Degussa GmBH

Dotont No

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR) is the owner of US Appln. No.: 09/801,321 (Published as US Publication No. 2002-0086371), which was abandoned in favor of the following continuations and/or divisionals, now United States Patents:

Inventor(c)	Patent No.	<b>T</b> .0
Inventor(s)	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
Cardine KREUTZER	6,746,855	L-lysine-producing corynebacteria and process for
Stehan HANS	June 8, 2004	the preparation of L-lysine
Mechthild RIEPING	·, · · - ·	
Bettina MÖCKEL	7,094,584	L-Lysine-producing corynebacteria and process for
Walter PFEFFERLE	August 22, 2006	the preparation of L-lysine
Lothar EGGELING		
Hermann SAHM	7,435,584	L-Lysine-producing corynebacteria and process for
Miroslav PATEK	October 14, 2008	the preparation of L-lysine
	7,981,640	L-Lysine-producing corynebacteria and process for
	July 19, 2011	the preparation of L-lysine
	. ,	···· [···]· ···· ··· ··· ··· ··· ···

(If there are additional patents, X box and continue list on an additional sheet the content of which is hereby incorporated by reference.)

ASSIGNOR does, for adequate consideration received from acknowledge receipt of such consideration and hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, half (50%) of the right, title and interest in, to and under said Letters Patent, though not in way of limitation, all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made; the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America is hereby authorized to transfer the portion of the title indicated to said application to said Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the Assignor, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given; Assignor hereby undertakes to execute and deliver to Assignee upon request all lawful documents which may be requested by Assignee, and to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to said invention as may be requested.

<u>NOTE</u>: The undersigned hereby authorizes Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP of the above address to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

	EXECUTED this	09	day of	April	2013	
SEAL					Evonik Degussa GmbH ASSIGNOR	10
In the pre Signature	esence of:		BY		ope. C.C. opa. Dr. Matthias Schäfer	ppa. Dr. Ulrich Heftz
Name:		TITLE: Authorized Officers				

PATENT REEL: 030300 FRAME: 0237

**RECORDED: 04/26/2013**